priated, a sum sufficient to pay all warrants drawn in accordance with the provisions of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 28, 1861.

# CHAPTER 133.

[Published April 1, 1861.]

### AN ACT to authorize the building of ditch and bank fences, as line fences, in certain cases.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

How made.

Width.

SECTION 1. Line fences on marsh or swamp land may be made by digging a ditch on the line, or by banks and ditches combined. Equal amount of material and of space occupied shall be taken from, or occupy each side of said fence: *provided*, said banks and ditches combined shall not exceed twelve feet in width; *and provided*, *further*, that in all cases said fences shall be subject to the decision of fence viewers, pursuant to law.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 28, 1861.

# CHAPTER 134.

[Published April 1, 1861.]

AN ACT to provide for the payment of money to the Agricultural Societies of certain counties, for the year 1860.

The Pcople of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

Reports may be made to May 1, 1861. SECTION 1. All county agricultural societies which have not, for the year A. D. 1860, complied with the statute in such case made and provided, as to the

time of making their annual report, so as to entitle them to the annual appropriation from the state treasury, may make such report at any time prior to the first day of May, 1861; and by such report showing all the facts required by statute, except as herein provided, the secretary of state shall audit such appropriation and draw his warrant on the state treasury, the same as if the report of such societies had been made within the time now prescribed by law for making such reports.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 28, 1861.

## CHAPTER 135.

[Published April 1, 1861.]

#### AN ACT to authorize School District No. 2, in West Bend, in the county of Washington, to borrow money.

### The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do chart as follows :

SECTION 1. School district No. two (2) in the town Amount. of West Bend, in the county of Washington, is hereby authorized to borrow such sum or sums of money, not exceeding three thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding eight per cent. per annum, upon such terms, and for such length of time, as the board thereof may determine, and to renew said loan from time to May be renewed time; and the officers of said district are hereby authorized in the name of said district, to make and execute any bond, pledge or security binding said district and the property thereof, that they may deem proper and advisable, to secure the payment of such money borrowed and the interest thereon.

SECTION 2. Before any such loan as is provided for to be submitted to rote. in this act shall be effected, the amount of such loan shall be determined upon by a vote of the electors of said district at an annual or special meeting thereof, and a special meeting for that purpose may be called in the manner now provided by law for calling special school district meetings.